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National Placing for OMS

Spring SCY Nationals

San Antonio, Texas
April 23-26

CANCELLED DUETO COVID-19

Summer LCM Nationals

Richmond, Virginia
August 12-16, 2019

CANCELLED DUETO COVID-19

Long Distance Postal Placing-Oregon
*Combined (Male/Female) Team Scores for Regional Clubs

One-Hour Postal (extra-large club division). . . . ..o vuuueeennnenennn. 2nd
3000Yard Postal. . .........ouuuenii i 5th
6000Yard PoStal........ ..ot 3
SKPOSEAL. ...t 4t
TOKPOStAl ..o no participation



World and National Records—2018

NONE

USMS All-Stars

Achieved the most #1 finishes in their age group in Top Ten competition.

Pool
David Radcliff.......coereererrcerrrrerrennn. THB
Long Distance
Must accumulate the highest number of points in a series of National Championships held
throughout the year.
NOT AWARDED THIS YEAR

OMS Lifetime All-Stars

A swimmer who is the top OMS Outstanding Swimmer for five years (pool or long distance),
will achieve this elite category.

Pool
Janet Gettling 2019 Barbara Frid 2004
Colette Crabbe 2016  Herb Eisenschmidt...........ocovvversvenne. 2004
Willard Lamb 2015  Ginger Pierson 2004
Karen Andrus-Hughes....................... 2008 Andrew Holden ...........coveerseensvenne. 2004
Dennis Baker 2008 Lavelle Stoinoff. 2004
Joy Ward 2007  Robert Smith 2004
David Radcliff 2007
Long Distance
David Radcliff
Steve Johnson




USMS Pool All-Americans

Ranked first in at least one SCY, SCM or LCM event in the Nation for the given year.

Individual
Emily Arcuri Conor Arcuri Dan Kirkland
Mirjana Prather Scot Sullivan’ David Rad(cliff

Relays

No Relays

USMS Long Distance ePostal Relay
All-Americans

Ranked first in at least one Long Distance National Championship

Pat Allender Kurt Grote Matt Miller

Bob Bruce Matt Henderson Ralph Mohr

Will Clark Alexis Higlett Jeff Nason

Colette Crabbe Valerie Jenkins Dave Radcliff
Anicia Criscione Stacey Kiefer Gillian Salton
Arlene Delmage Dan Kirkland Michael Stephenson
Barry Fasbender Hardy Lussier Scot Sullivan

Matt Gilman Stephanie Martin

USMS Long Distance All-Americans

Ranked first in at least one Long Distance National Championship

Tank McNamare........cocevevevevneee 5-km ePostal
Willard Lamb 1-Hour ePostal
Dave Radcliff ......cccoerrerrrreerrennnee 1-Hour ePostal

USMS Long Distance Cable Relay
All-Americans

Ranked first in at least one Long Distance National Championship

NONE
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USMS ePostal Participation Award

This is a series of long distance swims that are conducted at local pools and entered in USMS
Long Distance National Championship Postal Events. (One Hour Postal, 5000-Meter ePostal,
10,000-Meter Postal, 3000-Yard Postal, 6000-Yard Postal)

Pat Allender Mike Carew Doug Graeber Hardy Lussier
Bob Bruce Anicia Criscione Dan Kirkland

OMS ePostal Participation Award

Requires participation in 3 Postal Events in the calender year
One Hour Swim, 5 or 10-km Swim, and the 3000 or 6000-yard Swim

Pat Allender Anicia Criscione Dan Kirkland
Bob Bruce Doug Graeber Hardy Lussier
Mike Carew Matt Henderson Scot Sullivan

USMS/OMS Volunteer Awards

At the Convention in September, 2020, Joy Ward and Kermit
Yensen were each given the Dorothy (Dot) Donnelly Volunteer
Award from USMS.
The Dorothy Donnelly Award is presented annually to
a volunteer whose service has contributed to the growth,
improvement, or success of U.S. Masters Swimming locally,
regionally, and/or nationally.

Joy Ward
Dorothy Donnelly Award

Joy Ward received this award for her contri-
butions to OMS as the Safety Committee chair for
the past sixteen years. Joy willingly took on this
role and has been the ‘go to’ person for making
sure that every meet director has all of the infor-
mation he/she needs to run a safe meet.

She provides copies of the OMS safety guide-
lines, incident reports, and safety/no diving signs to use at the meets. She interacts
with every meet director and delivers these materials plus safety marshal vests
and stopwatches to every meet site. Joy is reliable and follows through to respond
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to all questions and to haul the Oregon Masters signs and materials home, dry
them out, and then transport to the next meet.

Joy played an important role during the 2016 USMS Summer Nationals in
Oregon. She helped coordinate and oversee the EMTs and aquatic center staff in
reporting medical occurrences and filling out the appropriate forms for documen-
tation.

Joy is an active LMSC Board member and contributes regularly to discussions
and evaluation of meets. She is not a person who strives to be in the spotlight but
certainly has contributed to keeping meets safe for all participants and the LMSC
running smoothly with her long term commitment.

Joy has demonstrated what a volunteer can do for an organization and is
very deserving of this USMS recognition.

Kermit Yensen
Dorothy Donnelly Award

Kermit has been an Oregon Masters swimmer
for many years and was active in the Tualatin Hills
Barracudas and more recently Central Oregon
Masters.

Kermit has contributed over a period of
many years to Oregon Masters. He assumed the
Treasurer position in 2013 and continues to fill that position. He prepares a yearly
budget for the Board, updates the Board on monthly expenses, and generally
keeps the organization on track financially. He played a huge oversight role when
Oregon hosted the 2016 Summer Nationals and tracked all income and expenses
related to that event. Kermit contributes to Board discussions, takes on other
tasks related to the financial health of our organization, and communicates with
the national office when necessary.

This past year with the changing climate and proposed financial changes
at the USMS national office, Kermit spent hours analyzing OMS’ financial situa-
tion to be sure we could adapt to a lower income stream. He reached out to the
Oregon Club to assist them in their financial discussions as well. He also became a
contributing member of the USMS Governance Committee.

Kermit is the ‘always in the background’ person who is quiet but has made
significant contributions to our organization over many years now and is a de-
serving recipient for the Dot Donnelly Service Award recognizing that service.
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USMS Top Ten

Ranked in the top ten swims in the Nation in SCY, SCM or LCM for the given year.
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Short Course Yards (25 Yards)

Age Group
W50-54
W50-54
W50-54
W50-54
W50-54
M40-44
M60-64
M60-64
M60-64
M60-64
M70-74
M70-74
M70-74
M85-89
M85-89
M85-89

Event
100 Free
50 Back
100 Back
50Fly
100 IM
100 Back
50 Breast
100 Breast
200 Fly
400 IM
200 Free
500 Free
100 Back
50 Free
100 Free
500 Free

Name

Francie Haffner
Francie Haffner
Francie Haffner
Francie Haffner
Francie Haffner
Joe Pratt
Richard K Howell
Richard K Howell
Richard K Howell
Robert M Voll
Dan L Kirkland
Dan L Kirkland
Dan L Kirkland
David A Radcliff
David A Radcliff
David A Radcliff

Relays

NONE

Age
52
52
52
52
52
41
60
60
60
61
71
71
71
85
85
85

Club

OREG
OREG
OREG
OREG
OREG
ucsz
OREG
OREG
OREG
OREG
OREG
OREG
OREG
OREG
OREG
OREG

a%

Long Course Meters (50 Meters)

Age Group
W75-79
W75-79
W75-79
W75-79
W75-79

Event
50 Free
50 Back
50 Breast
100 Breast
50 Fly

Name

Mirjana Prather
Mirjana Prather
Mirjana Prather
Mirjana Prather
Mirjana Prather

Relays

NONE
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Age
76
76
76
76
76

Club

OREG
OREG
OREG
OREG
OREG

Time
1:01.94
32.46
1:12.01
31.56
1:10.60
59.35
30.84
1:09.59
2:42.79
5:46.34
2:08.91
5:45.22
1:08.24
34.45
1:17.46
7:43.42

Time
43.90
57.50
53.41
1:55.71
49.73



Short Course Meters (25 Meters)

Place AgeGroup Event
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W25-29
W25-29
W25-29
W25-29
W45-49
W45-49
W45-49
M25-29
M25-29
M25-29
M40-44
M40-44
M40-44
M40-44
M40-44
M40-44
M40-44
M50-54
M50-54
M60-64
M60-64
M60-64
M60-64
M60-64
M70-74
M70-74
M70-74
M70-74
M70-74
M85-89
M85-89
M85-89
M85-89

200 Free
400 Free
800 Free
1500 Free
400 Free
800 Free
1500 Free
400 Free
800 Free
1500 Free
50 Free
1500 Free
1500 Free
50 Back
50 Breast
50Fly
100 IM
800 Free
1500 Free
50 Free
50 Back
200 Back
100 Fly
200 Fly
100 Free
200 Free
400 Free
800 Free
1500 Free
200 Free
400 Free
800 Free
1500 Free

Name

Emily Arcuri

Emily Arcuri

Emily Arcuri

Emily Arcuri
Christine Mcclafferty
Christine Mcclafferty
Christine Mcclafferty
Conor Arcuri
Conor Arcuri
Conor Arcuri
James A Adams
James A Adams
Patrick Aitchison
James A Adams
James A Adams
James A Adams
James A Adams
Scot A Sullivan
Scot A Sullivan
Stephen M Bollens
Stephen M Bollens
Richard K Howell
Richard K Howell
Richard K Howell
Dan L Kirkland
Dan L Kirkland
Dan L Kirkland
Dan L Kirkland
Dan L Kirkland
David A Radcliff
David A Radcliff
David A Radcliff
David A Radcliff

Relays

NONE
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Age Club
28 OREG
28 OREG
28 OREG
28 OREG
47 OREG
47 OREG
47 OREG
29 OREG
29 OREG
29 OREG
43 OREG
43 OREG
40 Vey4
43 OREG
43 OREG
43 OREG
43 OREG
54 OREG
54 OREG
61 Vey4
61 Vey4
61 OREG
61 OREG
61 OREG
72 OREG
72 OREG
72 OREG
72 OREG
72 OREG
86 OREG
86 OREG
86 OREG
86 OREG

Time
2:27.35
4:58.60

10:03.08
19:04.22
5:19.44
10:42.57
20:02.99
5:01.35
10:20.59
19:37.01
29.61
20:34.21
24:12.03

34.93

37.58

31.15

1:16.22
9:42.16
18:08.51

28.88

36.97
3:11.08

1:21.65
3:09.40
1:13.51
2:32.21
5:12.75
10:39.62
20:16.74
3:26.53
7:03.72
14:16.09
26:59.33
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