

Awards Social

Swimming Achievements of Oregon Masters Swimmers in 2020 (The Year of COVID-19)

April 2021

CONTENTS

National Placing for OMS	3
World and National Records—2018	4
All-Stars	4
All-Americans	5
Long Distance Awards	
Individual Records	5
Program	Centerfold
Postal Participation Award	8
Volunteer Awards	9
USMS Top Ten	
Short Course Yards (25 Yards)	10
Long Course Meters (50 Meters)	10
Short Course Meters (25 Meters)	11

National Placing for OMS



Spring SCY Nationals San Antonio, Texas

April 23-26

CANCELLED DUE TO COVID-19



Summer LCM Nationals Richmond, Virginia

August 12-16, 2019

CANCELLED DUE TO COVID-19



Long Distance Postal Placing-Oregon

*Combined (Male/Female) Team Scores for Regional Clubs

One-Hour Postal (extra-large club division)	2 nd
3000 Yard Postal	5^{th}
6000 Yard Postal	3 rd
5K Postal	4 th
10K Postal no participat	ion

World and National Records—2018

NONE

USMS All-Stars

Achieved the most #1 finishes in their age group in Top Ten competition.

Pool

David Radcliff.....THB

Long Distance

Must accumulate the highest number of points in a series of National Championships held throughout the year.

NOT AWARDED THIS YEAR

OMS Lifetime All-Stars

A swimmer who is the top OMS Outstanding Swimmer for five years (pool or long distance), will achieve this elite category.

Pool

Janet Gettling	2019	Barbara Frid	2004
Colette Crabbe	2016	Herb Eisenschmidt	2004
Willard Lamb	2015	Ginger Pierson	2004
Karen Andrus-Hughes	2008	Andrew Holden	2004
Dennis Baker	2008	Lavelle Stoinoff	2004
Joy Ward	2007	Robert Smith	2004
David Radcliff	2007		

Long Distance

David Radcliff	2007
Steve Johnson	2006

USMS Pool All-Americans

Ranked first in at least one SCY, SCM or LCM event in the Nation for the given year.

Individual

Emily ArcuriConor ArcuriDan KirklandMirjana PratherScot Sullivan'David Radcliff

Relays

No Relays

USMS Long Distance ePostal Relay All-Americans

Ranked first in at least one Long Distance National Championship

Pat Allender Kurt Grote Matt Miller **Bob Bruce** Matt Henderson Ralph Mohr Will Clark Jeff Nason Alexis Hialett Dave Radcliff Colette Crabbe Valerie Jenkins Anicia Criscione Stacev Kiefer Gillian Salton Arlene Delmage Dan Kirkland Michael Stephenson Barry Fasbender Hardy Lussier Scot Sullivan Matt Gilman Stephanie Martin

USMS Long Distance All-Americans

Ranked first in at least one Long Distance National Championship

Tank McNamare5-km ePostal
Willard Lamb1-Hour ePostal
Dave Radcliff1-Hour ePostal

USMS Long Distance Cable Relay All-Americans

Ranked first in at least one Long Distance National Championship

NONE

USMS ePostal Participation Award

This is a series of long distance swims that are conducted at local pools and entered in USMS Long Distance National Championship Postal Events. (One Hour Postal, 5000-Meter ePostal, 10,000-Meter Postal, 3000-Yard Postal, 6000-Yard Postal)

Pat Allender Mike Carew Doug Graeber Hardy Lussier
Bob Bruce Anicia Criscione Dan Kirkland

OMS ePostal Participation Award

Requires participation in 3 Postal Events in the calender year One Hour Swim, 5 or 10-km Swim, and the 3000 or 6000-yard Swim

Pat AllenderAnicia CriscioneDan KirklandBob BruceDoug GraeberHardy LussierMike CarewMatt HendersonScot Sullivan

USMS/OMS Volunteer Awards



At the Convention in September, 2020, Joy Ward and Kermit Yensen were each given the Dorothy (Dot) Donnelly Volunteer Award from USMS.

The Dorothy Donnelly Award is presented annually to a volunteer whose service has contributed to the growth, improvement, or success of U.S. Masters Swimming locally,

regionally, and/or nationally.

Joy Ward

Dorothy Donnelly Award

Joy Ward received this award for her contributions to OMS as the Safety Committee chair for the past sixteen years. Joy willingly took on this role and has been the 'go to' person for making sure that every meet director has all of the information he/she needs to run a safe meet.



She provides copies of the OMS safety guide-

lines, incident reports, and safety/no diving signs to use at the meets. She interacts with every meet director and delivers these materials plus safety marshal vests and stopwatches to every meet site. Joy is reliable and follows through to respond

to all questions and to haul the Oregon Masters signs and materials home, dry them out, and then transport to the next meet.

Joy played an important role during the 2016 USMS Summer Nationals in Oregon. She helped coordinate and oversee the EMTs and aquatic center staff in reporting medical occurrences and filling out the appropriate forms for documentation.

Joy is an active LMSC Board member and contributes regularly to discussions and evaluation of meets. She is not a person who strives to be in the spotlight but certainly has contributed to keeping meets safe for all participants and the LMSC running smoothly with her long term commitment.

Joy has demonstrated what a volunteer can do for an organization and is very deserving of this USMS recognition.

Kermit Yensen

Dorothy Donnelly Award

Kermit has been an Oregon Masters swimmer for many years and was active in the Tualatin Hills Barracudas and more recently Central Oregon Masters.

Kermit has contributed over a period of many years to Oregon Masters. He assumed the



Treasurer position in 2013 and continues to fill that position. He prepares a yearly budget for the Board, updates the Board on monthly expenses, and generally keeps the organization on track financially. He played a huge oversight role when Oregon hosted the 2016 Summer Nationals and tracked all income and expenses related to that event. Kermit contributes to Board discussions, takes on other tasks related to the financial health of our organization, and communicates with the national office when necessary.

This past year with the changing climate and proposed financial changes at the USMS national office, Kermit spent hours analyzing OMS' financial situation to be sure we could adapt to a lower income stream. He reached out to the Oregon Club to assist them in their financial discussions as well. He also became a contributing member of the USMS Governance Committee.

Kermit is the 'always in the background' person who is quiet but has made significant contributions to our organization over many years now and is a deserving recipient for the Dot Donnelly Service Award recognizing that service.

USMS Top TenRanked in the top ten swims in the Nation in SCY, SCM or LCM for the given year.

Short Course Yards (25 Yards)

Place	Age Group	Event	Name	Age	Club	Time
8	W50-54	100 Free	Francie Haffner	52	OREG	1:01.94
7	W50-54	50 Back	Francie Haffner	52	OREG	32.46
7	W50-54	100 Back	Francie Haffner	52	OREG	1:12.01
9	W50-54	50 Fly	Francie Haffner	52	OREG	31.56
8	W50-54	100 IM	Francie Haffner	52	OREG	1:10.60
8	M40-44	100 Back	Joe Pratt	41	UC37	59.35
3	M60-64	50 Breast	Richard K Howell	60	OREG	30.84
3	M60-64	100 Breast	Richard K Howell	60	OREG	1:09.59
5	M60-64	200 Fly	Richard K Howell	60	OREG	2:42.79
8	M60-64	400 IM	Robert M Voll	61	OREG	5:46.34
2	M70-74	200 Free	Dan L Kirkland	71	OREG	2:08.91
1	M70-74	500 Free	Dan L Kirkland	71	OREG	5:45.22
1	M70-74	100 Back	Dan L Kirkland	71	OREG	1:08.24
1	M85-89	50 Free	David A Radcliff	85	OREG	34.45
1	M85-89	100 Free	David A Radcliff	85	OREG	1:17.46
1	M85-89	500 Free	David A Radcliff	85	OREG	7:43.42

Relays



Long Course Meters (50 Meters)

Place	Age Group	Event	Name	Age	Club	Time
1	W75-79	50 Free	Mirjana Prather	76	OREG	43.90
1	W75-79	50 Back	Mirjana Prather	76	OREG	<i>57.50</i>
1	W75-79	50 Breast	Mirjana Prather	76	OREG	53.41
1	W75-79	100 Breast	Mirjana Prather	76	OREG	1:55.71
1	W75-79	50 Fly	Mirjana Prather	76	OREG	49.73

Relays NONE

Short Course Meters (25 Meters)

Place	Age Group	Event	Name	Age	Club	Time
4	W25-29	200 Free	Emily Arcuri	28	OREG	2:27.35
1	W25-29	400 Free	Emily Arcuri	28	OREG	4:58.60
1	W25-29	800 Free	Emily Arcuri	28	OREG	10:03.08
1	W25-29	1500 Free	Emily Arcuri	28	OREG	19:04.22
3	W45-49	400 Free	Christine Mcclafferty	47	OREG	5:19.44
2	W45-49	800 Free	Christine Mcclafferty	47	OREG	10:42.57
3	W45-49	1500 Free	Christine Mcclafferty	47	OREG	20:02.99
5	M25-29	400 Free	Conor Arcuri	29	OREG	5:01.35
1	M25-29	800 Free	Conor Arcuri	29	OREG	10:20.59
2	M25-29	1500 Free	Conor Arcuri	29	OREG	19:37.01
9	M40-44	50 Free	James A Adams	43	OREG	29.61
3	M40-44	1500 Free	James A Adams	43	OREG	20:34.21
6	M40-44	1500 Free	Patrick Aitchison	40	UC37	24:12.03
2	M40-44	50 Back	James A Adams	43	OREG	34.93
8	M40-44	50 Breast	James A Adams	43	OREG	<i>37.58</i>
7	M40-44	50 Fly	James A Adams	43	OREG	31.15
4	M40-44	100 IM	James A Adams	43	OREG	1:16.22
1	M50-54	800 Free	Scot A Sullivan	54	OREG	9:42.16
2	M50-54	1500 Free	Scot A Sullivan	54	OREG	18:08.51
5	M60-64	50 Free	Stephen M Bollens	61	UC37	28.88
9	M60-64	50 Back	Stephen M Bollens	61	UC37	36.97
6	M60-64	200 Back	Richard K Howell	61	OREG	3:11.08
5	M60-64	100 Fly	Richard K Howell	61	OREG	1:21.65
3	M60-64	200 Fly	Richard K Howell	61	OREG	3:09.40
3	M70-74	100 Free	Dan L Kirkland	72	OREG	1:13.51
2	M70-74	200 Free	Dan L Kirkland	72	OREG	2:32.21
2	M70-74	400 Free	Dan L Kirkland	72	OREG	<i>5:12.75</i>
1	M70-74	800 Free	Dan L Kirkland	72	OREG	10:39.62
2	M70-74	1500 Free	Dan L Kirkland	72	OREG	20:16.74
1	M85-89	200 Free	David A Radcliff	86	OREG	3:26.53
1	M85-89	400 Free	David A Radcliff	86	OREG	7:03.72
1	M85-89	800 Free	David A Radcliff	86	OREG	14:16.09
1	M85-89	1500 Free	David A Radcliff	86	OREG	26:59.33



